

Steven L. Beshear Governor Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 www.transportation.ky.gov/

Michael W. Hancock, P.E. Secretary

November 29, 2012

CALL NO. 112

CONTRACT ID NO. 121377

ADDENDUM # 1

Subject: Daviess County, STP 0604 (014)

Letting December 14, 2012

(1) Revised - Table of Contents - Page 2 of 91

(2) Added - Right-of-Way Certification Form - Pages 16(a)-16(c) of 91

If you have any questions, please contact us at 502-564-3500.

Sincerely,

Ryan Griffith

Director

Division of Construction Procurement

RG:ks

Enclosures



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I SCOPE OF WORK

- PROJECT(S), COMPLETION DATE(S), & LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
- CONTRACT NOTES
- FEDERAL CONTRACT NOTES
- FUEL AND ASPHALT PAY ADJUSTMENT
- COMPACTION OPTION A
- WASTE AND BORROW SITES
- RIGHT OF WAY NOTES
- UTILITY CLEARANCE
- KPDES STORM WATER PERMIT, BMP AND NOI
- COMMUNICATING ALL PROMISES
- PERMIT(S)

PART II SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS

- SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCE
- SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION
- CORROSION RESISTANT GUARDRAIL
- TURF REINFORCEMENT MAT

PART III EMPLOYMENT, WAGE AND RECORD REQUIREMENTS

- FEDERAL-AID CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FHWA 1273
- NONDISCRIMINATION OF EMPLOYEES
- EXECUTIVE BRANCH CODE OF ETHICS
- PROJECT WAGE RATES LOCALITY 1 / FEDERAL & STATE
- NOTICE OF REQUIREMENT FOR AFFIRMATIVE ACTION TO ENSURE EEO DAVIESS

PART IV INSURANCE

PART V BID ITEMS

	Right-of-Way Cer	tification	Form	Revised 2/22/11
√ Fee	deral Funded	✓ Origina	al .	
Sta	te Funded	Re-Ce	rtification	
Interstate, Appalach projects that fall und apply, KYTC shall n federal-aid projects,	completed and submitted to FHWA with the nia, and Major projects. This form shall all der Conditions No. 2 or 3 outlined elsewhers about this ROW Certification prior to count this form shall be completed and retained.	so be submitte ere in this form. nstruction cont	d to FHWA for <u>all</u> federal- When Condition No. 2 c ract Award. For all other	or 3
Date: November	13, 2012			
Project Name:	Owensboro Bypass (East Corridor)	Letting Dat	e:	
Project #:	FD52 030 6597103R	County:	Daviess	
Item #:	02-287.20	Federal #:	STP 604 (013)	
Description of P	Project: Relocation of the US 60 Bypass East of improvements.	Owensboro (Eas	t County Corridor). Modification	ons and
Projects that re Per 23 CFR sanitary hou accordance	to be acquired, individuals, families, and be not see to be removed as a part of this project of the provisions of the current FHWA assistance Program and that at least one pply.)	way acquisi I relocatees hat relocatees addirective(s) cov	tions and/or relocated to decrease the decrease to decrease the decrea	tions ent, safe, and ing in of the Highway
been ac court bu right-of- possess market	on 1. All necessary rights-of-way, including legal and physical posset legal possession has been obtained. To way, but all occupants have vacated the legan and the rights to remove, salvage, or value has been paid or deposited with the on 2. Although all necessary rights-of-walue	ession. Trial or here may be so lands and improdemolish all in court.	appeal of cases may be ome improvements remain ovements, and KYTC has oprovements and enter or	pending In ning on the s physical n all land. Fair
to use a appeal of been ob vacated improve market v	on 2. Although all necessary rights-or-wall rights-of-way required for the proper exof some parcels may be pending in court tained, but right of entry has been obtain, and KYTC has physical possession and ments. Fair market value has been paid value for all pending parcels will be paid cation contract. (See note 1 below.)	ecution of the pand on other pand on other pand, the occupant in removed or deposited was a security or deposited	project has been acquired arcels full legal possession ts of all lands and impro e, salvage, or demolish a vith the court for most par	f. Trial or on has not evements have lil rcels. Fair
Not of a	e 1: The KYTC shall re-submit a right-of-	way certification	n form for this project <u>pri</u> be made until after KYT	or to AWARD C has obtained

full legal possession and fair market value for all parcels has been pald or deposited with the court and FHWA has concurred in the re-submitted right-of-way certification.

Right-of-Way Certification Form

Revised 2/22/11

Condition 3. The acquisition or right of occupancy and use of a few remaining parcels are not complete and/or some parcels still have occupants. However, all remaining occupants have had replacement housing made available to them in accordance with 49 CFR 24.204. The KYTC is hereby requesting authorization to advertise this project for bids and to proceed with bid letting even though the necessary rights-of-way will not be fully acquired, and/or some occupants will not be relocated, and/or the fair market value will not be paid or deposited with the court for some parcels until after bid letting. KYTC will fully meet all the requirements outlined in 23 CFR 635.309(c)(3) and 49 CFR 24.102(j) and will expedite completion of all acquisitions, relocations, and full payments after bid letting and prior to AWARD of the construction contract or force account construction. A full explanation and reason for this request, including identification of each such parcel and dates on which acquisitions, payments, and relocations will be completed, is attached to this certification form for FHWA concurrence. (See note 2.)

Note 2: The KYTC may request authorization on this basis only in unique and unusual circumstances. Proceeding to bid letting shall be the exception and never become the rule. In all cases, the KYTC shall make extraordinary efforts to expedite completion of the acquisition, payment for all affected parcels, and the relocation of all relocatees prior to AWARD of all Federal-Aid construction contracts or force account construction.

Approved:

Jennifer K. Cox

Printed Name

V. 1 1040 11

Brintod Nama

Approved:

Approved:

Sig

11/13/12

Right-of-Way Supervisor

11/20/12

KYTC, Director of ROW &Utilities

Signature

Soul to the twill

11-21-12

Signature

FHWA, ROW Officer (when applicable)

Date:	ovembe	er 13, 2012	2		
Proiec	l Name:	Owensboro B	ypass (East Corridor)		
Projec		FD52 030	6597103R County: Davies	s	
Item #:		Item 02-28	77.20 Federal #: STP 60)4 (013)	
Letting	Date:				
This project be relocate	t has 2	total nun	nber of parcels to be acquired, and $\frac{0}{0}$ total number of a businesses to be relocated.	er of individu	als or families to
2*	Parcels	where acqu	ired by a signed fee simple deed and fair market value	e has been p	oaid
war and the state of the state	Parcels with the		acquired by IOJ through condemnation and fair marke	t value has l	been deposited
	Parcels	have not be	en acquired at this time (explain below for each parce	el)	
	Parcels been de	have been a posited with	acquired or have a "right of entry" but fair market value the court (explain below for each parcel)	e has not be	en paid or has no
	been de	posited with	the court (explain below for each parcel) t been relocated from parcels,,,		•
	been de	posited with ees have no	the court (explain below for each parcel) t been relocated from parcels,,,		•
Parcel #	Relocate (explain	posited with ees have no	the court (explain below for each parcel) t been relocated from parcels,,,	Proping	•
Parcel #	Relocate (explain	posited with ees have no below for ea	the court (explain below for each parcel) t been relocated from parcels,,, ach parcel) Explanation for delayed acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value.	Pro pa	_, and posed date of ayment or of
	Relocate (explain	posited with ees have no below for ea	the court (explain below for each parcel) t been relocated from parcels,,, ach parcel) Explanation for delayed acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value.	Propalue pa	_, and posed date of ayment or of
	Relocate (explain	posited with ees have no below for ea	the court (explain below for each parcel) t been relocated from parcels,,, ach parcel) Explanation for delayed acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value. Parcel has been donated by the owner. All acquisition	Propalue pa	_, and posed date of ayment or of
	Relocate (explain	posited with ees have no below for ea e/Station	the court (explain below for each parcel) t been relocated from parcels,,, ach parcel) Explanation for delayed acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed payment of fair market value acquisition acquisit	Propalue pa	_, and posed date of ayment or of
	Relocate (explain	posited with ees have no below for ea e/Station	the court (explain below for each parcel) t been relocated from parcels,, ach parcel) Explanation for delayed acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, acquisition, delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market value acquisition, delayed payment of fair market value acquisition acqui	Propalue sition being 2012.	_, and posed date of ayment or of
001	Relocate (explain	posited with ees have no below for ea e/Station	the court (explain below for each parcel) to been relocated from parcels,,, ach parcel) Explanation for delayed acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market valued Parcel has been donated by the owner. All acquisition documents have been signed. Recording checks are to ordered. Expect recording of documents by December 1, Parcel has been donated by the owner. All acquisitions are to ordered to be a content of the country of the	Propalue sition being 2012.	_, and posed date of ayment or of
001	Relocate (explain Name The Spring	posited with ees have no below for ea e/Station gs Centre, LLC Crossings, LLC	the court (explain below for each parcel) to been relocated from parcels,,, ach parcel) Explanation for delayed acquisition, delayed relocation, or delayed payment of fair market valued payment of fair market valued documents have been signed. Recording checks are lordered. Expect recording of documents by December 1, Parcel has been donated by the owner. All acquisitions documents have been signed. Recording checks are located by the owner.	Propalue sition being 2012.	_, and posed date of ayment or of